of and his possible eligibility for insurance through the automobile assigned risk plan Minnesota automobile insurance plan . Such notice shall accompany or be included in the notice of non-renewal, cancellation or reduction in the limits of liability of coverage, and shall state that such notice of the insured's right of complaint to the commissioner and of the availability of the automobile assigned risk plan insurance through the Minnesota automobile insurance plan is given pursuant to sections 72A.141 to 72A.148.

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall take effect July 1. 1971.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 814—H.F.No.2184

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the probate judge of the county of St. Louis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY PROBATE COURT; SALARY OF JUDGE. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the salary of each judge of probate of the county of St. Louis is \$24,000.

This act is effective July 1, 1971.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 815—H.F.No.2237

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the conveyancing of real property in the county of Carver; providing for approval of conveyancing instruments by a county zoning and platting officer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CARVER COUNTY; CONVEYANCING. The county of Carver may by ordinance adopt regulations governing the platting of subdivision of lands as authorized by section 505.11, and,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

in order to facilitate the uniform application and enforcement of such regulations, may by ordinance require that all instruments which convey real estate be submitted to the county zoning and platting officer, or some other person designated by the Carver county board of commissioners, for approval prior to recording. Such officer shall examine each such instrument to determine that the proposed conveyance complies with the subdivision and platting regulations of the county. After the effective date of an ordinance adopted in accordance herewith, no instrument of conveyance shall be recorded by the register of deeds of Carver county which has not been approved by the county zoning and platting officer, notwithstanding section 507.24 or other laws inconsistent herewith.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of Carver, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 816—H.F.No.2275

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to life insurance; broadening the permitted investments of life insurance companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 61A.28, Subdivisions 2 and 7; 61A.281, Subdivisions 1 and 2, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 61A.28, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. LIFE INSURANCE; INVESTMENT BY COMPANIES; GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS. Bonds or other obligations of, or bonds or other obligations insured or guaranteed by, (a) the United States or any state thereof; (b) the Dominion of Canada or any province thereof; (c) any county, city, town, village, organized school district, municipality, or other civil or political subdivision of this state, or of any state of the United States or of any province of the Dominion of Canada; (d) any agency or instrumentality of the foregoing, including but not limited to, debentures issued by the federal housing administrator, obligations of national mortgage associations, or, not exceeding in aggregate face amount five percent of the total admitted assets of such life insurance company, in obligations payable in United States dollars issued or fully guaran-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.